
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of US Magnesium, LLC for 
Determination of Long-Term Rates, Terms, 
and Conditions of Interruptible/DSM Electric 
Service between it and Rocky Mountain Power 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 21-035-53 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION AND 

SECOND AMENDED PHASE II 
SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
 

ISSUED: June 21, 2022 
 
 On June 17, 2022, US Magnesium, LLC (“US Mag”) and Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) 

filed a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Stipulation”) in this docket. That 

same day, US Mag, RMP, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), and the Office of Consumer 

Services (OCS) (collectively, the “Parties”) filed a Stipulated Motion to Amend Scheduling 

Order (“Motion”) indicating that the Parties either intend to support the Settlement Stipulation at 

the presently noticed June 22, 2022 hearing or do not intend to oppose it. The Parties ask the 

Public Service Commission (PSC) to vacate the June 17, 2022 surrebuttal testimony filing 

deadline and to permit the Parties to address the Settlement Stipulation through live testimony at 

the June 22, 2022 hearing. 

 Good cause appearing, and based on the Parties’ stipulated motion to amend the Phase II 

scheduling order, the Motion is granted. The PSC vacates the June 17, 2022 surrebuttal 

testimony filing deadline and grants the Parties’ request to address the Settlement Stipulation 

through live testimony at the June 22, 2022 hearing. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, June 21, 2022. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#324580 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on June 21, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Stephanie Barber-Renteria (stephanie.barber-renteria@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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